Argyll and Bute Council Development and Infrastructure Services

Delegated or Committee Planning Application Report and Report of handling as required by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2008 relative to applications for Planning Permission or Planning Permission in Principle

Reference No: 11/00210/PP

Planning Hierarchy: Local Application

Applicant: Dunbritton Housing Association

Proposal: Erection of a four storey residential building comprising twelve two bedroom flats.

Site Address: Scrumbles, Upland Road, Garelochhead

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 2

1.0 SUMMARY

The purpose of this Supplementary Report is to advise Members of two objections (one from the Community Council) received after the application was considered at the meeting of the PPSL Committee in March.

Correspondence has been received from the following individuals:

Martin Croft, Convenor, Garelochhead Community Council, Mayfield, Old School Rd, Garelochhead (letter dated 26 March 2011).

Lynn Williams, Kilmory, Station Road, Garelochhead (letter dated 1 March 2011 received via e-mail on 18 March 2011)

No new issues over and above those set out in the main report have been received.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the contents of this report are noted and that it does not the original recommendation to approve subject to the previously amended conditions and reasons listed overleaf.

Angus J Gilmour Head of Planning & Regulatory Services 30 March 2011

Author: Howard Young 01436 658888 Contact Point: Richard Kerr 01546 604845

CONDITIONS AND REASONS RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REF. NO 11/00210/PP

1. That the development to which this permission relates must be begun within three years from the date of this permission

Reason: In accordance with Section 58 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

2. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details specified on the application form dated 29/01/2010 and the approved drawing reference numbers L(P)001, L(P)0011, L(P)0012, L(P)0013, L(P)0051, L(P)0052, L(P)0100, L(P)0101, L(P)0102, L(P)0103, L(P)0104, unless the prior written approval of the planning authority is obtained for other materials/finishes/for an amendment to the approved details under Section 64 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997.

Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is implemented in accordance with the approved details.

3. Development shall not begin until samples of materials to be use (on external surfaces of the buildings and/or in constriction of hard standings/walls/fences) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority. Development shall thereafter be carried out using the approved materials or such alternatives as may be agreed in writing with the Planning Authority.

Reason: In order to integrate the development into its surroundings.

4. No development shall be commenced until details of the surface water drainage system to be incorporated into the development have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority. Such measures shall show separate means for the disposal of foul and surface water, and the provision of a Sustainable Urban Drainage System (SuDS) The scheme shall be prepared in accordance with the advice given in Planning Advice Note 61 (PAN 61) 'Planning and Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems' and the 'SuDS Design Manual' (CIRIA C697). The development shall be implemented in accordance with the duly approved surface water drainage system.

Reason: To ensure that an acceptable scheme of surface water drainage is implemented.

5. Prior to the commencement of development the developer shall submit written evidence to the Planning Authority that an agreement with Scottish Water is in place for the connection of the proposed development to the public water supply (and/or public sewer).

Reason: In the interests of public health and to ensure the availability of an adequate water supply (and/or drainage system) to serve the proposed development.

6. A detailed remediation scheme to bring the site to a condition suitable for the intended use must be prepared, and is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. The scheme must include all works to be undertaken, proposed remediation objectives and remediation criteria. The scheme must ensure that the site will not qualify as contaminated land under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 in relation to the intended use of the land after remediation.

Reason: In order to ensure that contamination issues on the site have been fully investigated and dealt with.

7. The approved remediation scheme must be carried out in accordance with its terms prior to the commencement of development other than that required to carry out remediation, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation scheme, a verification report that demonstrates the effectiveness of the remediation carried out must be produced, and is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In order to ensure that contamination issues on the site have been fully investigated and dealt with.

8. In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved development that was not previously identified it must be reported in writing immediately to the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken and where remediation is necessary a remediation scheme must be prepared in accordance with the requirements of condition 6, which is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation scheme a verification report must be prepared, which is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority in accordance with condition 7.

Reason: In order to ensure that contamination issues on the site have been fully investigated and dealt with.

9. The development shall be landscaped in accordance with a scheme which shall be submitted to and approved by the Planning Authority before development commences. The scheme shall indicate the siting, numbers, species and heights (at the time of planting) of all trees, shrubs and hedges to be planted and to the extent of any areas of earthmounding, and shall ensure:

(a) Completion of the scheme during the planting season next following the completion of the building or such other date as may be agreed in writing with the Planning Authority.

(b) The maintenance of the landscaped areas for a period of ten years or until established, whichever may be longer. Any trees or shrubs removed, or which in the opinion of the Planning Authority, are dying, being severely damaged or becoming seriously diseased within three years or planting, shall be replaced by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those originally required to be planted.

Reason: To ensure the implementation of a satisfactory scheme of landscaping.

10. Prior to works commencing on site details of a footway to link the proposed development to the existing west footway in Hepburn Gardens shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Planning Authority. Thereafter, the footway, as agreed, shall be in place prior to the occupation of the proposed flats.

Reason: In the interests of road safety and to assist with the footway provision for the disabled.

NOTE TO APPLICANT

- In order to comply with Section 27A(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended), prior to works commencing on site it is the responsibility of the developer to complete and submit the attached 'Notice of Initiation of Development' to the planning authority specifying the date on which the development will start.
- In order to comply with Section 27B(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997(as amended), it is the responsibility of the developer to submit the attached 'Notice of Completion' to the planning authority specifying the date upon which the development was completed.
- Please note the advice contained within the attached letter from Scottish Water. Please contact them direct to discuss any of the issues raised.
- Please note that MoD has no objections provided the building can withstand 5.2 Kilopascals should an incident occur.